Dated: August 09, 2022. J.D. Cole, Captain, U.S. Coast Guard, Captain of the Port Charleston. [FR Doc. 2022–17402 Filed 8–12–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 9110–04–P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Coast Guard

33 CFR Part 165

[Docket No. USCG-2022-0668]

Safety Zones; Fireworks Displays in the Fifth Coast Guard District

AGENCY: Coast Guard, DHS. **ACTION:** Notification of enforcement of regulation.

SUMMARY: The Coast Guard will enforce the Delaware River, Philadelphia, PA; Safety Zone from 7:45 p.m. through 8:45 p.m. on September 18, 2022, to provide for the safety of life on navigable waterways during the Mexican Independence Day fireworks display. Our regulation for fireworks displays in the Fifth Coast Guard District identifies the regulated area for this event in Philadelphia, PA. During the enforcement period, the operator of any vessel in the regulated area must comply with directions from the Patrol Commander or any Official Patrol displaying a Coast Guard ensign.

DATES: The regulation 33 CFR 165.506 will be enforced for the location identified in entry 10 of table 1 to paragraph (h)(1) from 7:45 p.m. through 8:45 p.m. on September 18, 2022.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If you have questions about this notification of enforcement, call or email Petty Officer Dylan Caikowski, U.S. Coast Guard, Sector Delaware Bay, Waterways Management Division, telephone: (215) 271–4814, Email: SecDelBayWWM@uscg.mil.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Coast Guard will enforce the safety zone in table 1 to paragraph (h)(1) to 33 CFR 165.506, entry 10 for the Mexican Independence Day fireworks display from 7:45 p.m. through 8:45 p.m. on September 18, 2022. This action is necessary to ensure safety of life on the navigable waters of the United States immediately prior to, during, and immediately after the fireworks display. Our regulation for safety zones of fireworks displays in the Fifth Coast Guard District, table 1 to paragraph (h)(1) to 33 CFR 165.506, entry 10 specifies the location of the regulated

area as all waters of Delaware River, adjacent to Penn's Landing, Philadelphia, PA, within a 500-yard radius of the fireworks barge position. The approximate position for the fireworks barge is latitude 39°56'50" N, longitude 075°08'18" W. During the enforcement period, as reflected in § 165.506(d), vessels may not enter, remain in, or transit through the safety zone unless authorized by the Captain of the Port or designated Coast Guard patrol personnel on-scene.

In addition to this notice of enforcement in the **Federal Register**, the Coast Guard will provide notification of this enforcement period via broadcast notice to mariners.

Dated: August 9, 2022.

Jonathan D. Theel,

Captain, U.S. Coast Guard, Captain of the Port Delaware Bay. [FR Doc. 2022–17461 Filed 8–12–22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 9110-04-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

40 CFR Parts 52 and 81

[EPA-R09-OAR-2021-0869; FRL-9503-02-R9]

Maintenance Plan and Redesignation Request; Nogales PM_{2.5} Planning Area; Arizona

AGENCY: Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

ACTION: Final rule.

SUMMARY: The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is taking final action to approve the "FINAL SIP Revision: Nogales PM_{2.5} Maintenance Plan and Redesignation Request (2006 Fine Particulate NAAQS)" ("Nogales Maintenance Plan" or "Plan") as a revision to the state implementation plan (SIP) for the State of Arizona. The Nogales Maintenance Plan includes, among other elements, an emissions inventory consistent with attainment, a maintenance demonstration, contingency provisions, and a motor vehicle emissions budget for the tenyear maintenance period. The EPA is also approving the State of Arizona's request to redesignate the Nogales planning area ("Nogales area") from nonattainment to attainment for the 2006 24-hour national ambient air quality standards (NAAQS) for particulate matter of 2.5 micrometers or less $(PM_{2.5})$. The EPA is finalizing these actions because this SIP revision meets the applicable Clean Air Act (CAA or "Act") requirements for maintenance

plans and because the State has met the requirements under the Act for redesignation of a nonattainment area to attainment with respect to the Nogales area.

DATES: This rule is effective September 14, 2022.

ADDRESSES: The EPA has established a docket for this action under Docket ID No. EPA-EPA-R09-OAR-2021-0869. All documents in the docket are listed on the https://www.regulations.gov website. Although listed in the index, some information is not publicly available, e.g., Confidential Business Information (CBI) or other information whose disclosure is restricted by statute. Certain other material, such as copyrighted material, is not placed on the internet and will be publicly available only in hard copy form. Publicly available docket materials are available through https:// www.regulations.gov, or please contact the person identified in the FOR FURTHER **INFORMATION CONTACT** section for additional availability information.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Lindsay Wickersham, Air Planning Office (AIR–2), EPA Region IX, 75 Hawthorne Street, San Francisco, CA 94105, 415–947–4192, or by email at wickersham.lindsay@epa.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Throughout this document, "we," "us," and "our" refer to the EPA.

Table of Contents

I. Summary of the EPA's Proposed Action

- II. Public Comments
- III. Environmental Justice Considerations IV. Final Action
- V. Statutory and Executive Order Reviews

I. Summary of the EPA's Proposed Action

On March 2, 2022, under CAA section 110(k)(3), the EPA proposed to approve the Nogales Maintenance Plan submitted by the Arizona Department of Environmental Quality (ADEQ) on April 13, 2021, as a revision to the Arizona SIP.¹ In so doing, we proposed to find that the Nogales Maintenance Plan adequately demonstrates that the area will maintain the 2006 PM_{2.5} NAAQS for 10 years beyond redesignation and includes sufficient contingency provisions to promptly correct any violation of the PM_{2.5} NAAQS that occurs after redesignation, and thereby

¹ 87 FR 11664. See also letter dated April 7, 2021, from Daniel Czecholinski, Director, Air Quality Division, Arizona Department of Environmental Quality, to Deborah Jordan, Acting Regional Administrator, EPA Region IX. Subsequently, Arizona made an electronic submittal of the Nogales Maintenance Plan on April 13, 2021, via the EPA's State Plan Electronic Collection System.